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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE
COMITE INTERNATIONAL SPECIAL DES PERTURBATIONS RADIOELECTRIQUES

COMPATIBILITE ELECTROMAGNETIQUE -

EXIGENCES POUR LES AFPAREILS ELECTRODOMESTIQUES,
OUTILLAGES ELECTRIQUES ET APPAREILS ANALOGUES -

Partie 2: Immunité — Norme de famille de produits

AVANT-PROPOS

favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions
I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEIl, entre autres adtivite
Leur élaboration est confiée a des comités d'études, aux travau

2) Les décisions ou accords officiels de la CEl,soncernand i % :
i i i ) gtudiésétant| denné/ quedes Comités nationaux intéressés

3) Les documents produits se présentent sousts \ Qmmandations internationales. lls sont publiés
comme normes, spécifications techniques, Py guides et agréés comme tels par les Comités

nationaux.

4) Dans le but d'encourager I'yfiificati } &s nationaux de la CEIl s'engagent a appliquer de
fagcon transparente, dans tou QS| es internationales de la CEIl dans leurs normes
nationales et régionale$ S e de la CEIl et la norme nationale ou régionale
correspondante doit étre indig ette derniére

5) La CEIl n’a fixé au marguage comme indication d’approbation et sa responsabilité
n'est pas engagee aré sonforme a I'une de ses normes

6) L’attention est attirée queNcertaigs des éléments de la présente Norme internationale peuvent faire
I'’objet de droits 3 éte |te||ectu € ou de droits analogues. La CEl ne saurait étre tenue pour
responsable de ng pas apti droits de propriété et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence.

La Norme 14-2 a été établie par le sous-comité F du CISPR

Perturba ons xelative areils domestiques, aux outils, aux appareils d'éclairage et aux

La présente (Version\ consolidée du CISPR 14-2 comprend la premiére édition (1997)
[documents“ ) CISPR/F/201/FDIS et CISPR/F/206/RVD] et son amendement1 (2001)
[documents CISPR/F/333/FDIS et CISPR/F/340/RVD.

Le captenu technique de cette version consolidée est donc identique a celui de I'édition de
basg’et a son amendement; cette version a été préparée par commodité pour I'utilisateur.

Elle porte le numéro d'édition 1.1.

Une ligne verticale dans la marge indique ou la publication de base a été modifiée par

L ndaemantg
rafehgemeht— -

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de la publication de base et de son amendement ne sera
pas modifié avant 2004. A cette date, la publication sera

* reconduite;

* supprimée;

* remplacée par une édition révisée, ou
+ amendée.
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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION
INTERNATIONAL SPECIAL COMMITTEE ON RADIO INTERFERENCE

ELECTROMAGNETIC COMPATIBILITY —

REQUIREMENTS FOR HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES,
ELECTRIC TOOLS AND SIMILAR APPARATUS -

Part 2: Immunity — Product family standard

FOREWORD

all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Commlttees)
|nternat|ona| co- operat|on on all quest|ons concerning standard|zat|o

for Standardization (ISO)
organizations.

2) The formal decisions or agreements of
international consensus of opinion on the re
from all interested National Committees.

Standards transparentl
divergence between thg

indicated in the latter.
5) The IEC provid i
equipment declaredtobe\i

6) Attention is drawn to\ th ssibility that som¥ of the elements of this International Standard may be the subject
of patent rights. F held yesponsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

icafe its approval and cannot be rendered responsible for any
of its standards.

-2 has been prepared by CISPR subcommittee F: Interference
relating {0 hous ances, tools, lighting equipment and similar apparatus.

CISPR/F/2044FDIS d CISPR/F/206/RVD] and its amendment1 (2001) [documents
CISPR/FI333/FDIS and CISPR/F/340/RVD].

The teehnical content is therefore identical to the base edition and its amendment and has
been’prepared for user convenience.

It bears the edition number 1.1.

A vertical line in the margin shows where the base publication has been modified by

amendment 1.

The committee has decided that the contents of the base publication and its amendment will
remain unchanged until 2004. At this date, the publication will be

* reconfirmed;

* withdrawn;

+ replaced by a revised edition, or

+ amended.
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INTRODUCTION

La présente norme est destinée a établir des exigences uniformes concernant I'immunité aux
perturbations électromagnétiques des appareils mentionnés dans le domaine d'application, a
définir des spécifications d'essais pour cette immunité, a faire référence aux normes
fondamentales pour les méthodes d'essais et a normaliser les conditions de fonctionnement,

les criteres d aptitude a la tonction et l'interpretation des resultats.

Mots clés: Immunité, appareils électrodomestiques, appareils électriques, compatibilité électro-
magnétique.

@%
&
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INTRODUCTION

The intention of this standard is to establish uniform requirements for the electromagnetic
immunity of the equipment mentioned in the scope, to fix test specifications of immunity,
to refer to basic standards for methods of testing, and to standardize operating conditions,
performance criteria and interpretation of results.

Keywords: Immunity, household appliances, electric apparatus, electromagnetic compatibility.

@%
&
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COMPATIBILITE ELECTROMAGNETIQUE —
EXIGENCES POUR LES APPAREILS ELECTRODOMESTIQUES,
OUTILLAGES ELECTRIQUES ET APPAREILS ANALOGUES -

Partie 2: Immunité — Norme de famille de produits

1 Domaine d'application et objet

1.1 La présente norme traite de l'immunité aux perturbations électremagnétiques” des
apparells electrodomest|ques et analogues ainsi que des jouets élect |ques et des out|Is

nécessiter un certain niveau d'immunité, tels que ceux destinés’a ilisés par des usagers
non avertis dans les magasins, ie 1ége ‘ entrent dans le cadre de la
présente norme dans la mesure ou ilg
cette catégorie:

1.2

élevés(par exemple, a proximité d'une station de radiodiffusion) ou a des endroits ou des
pointes se produisent sur le réseau de puissance (par exemple, dans une station de
générateur de puissance);

=S_aux récepteurs de radio et de télévision, aux appareils audio et vidéo et aux instruments de
musique électroniques autres que les jouets;

— aux appareils médicaux électriques;

= aux ordinateurs individuels et materiels analogues autres que Ies jouets,
— aux émetteurs radioélectriques;
— aux appareils destinés a étre utilisés exclusivement a bord de véhicules;

systémes de surveillance pour bébés.

3 La présente norme couvre les exigences d'immunité dans la bande de fréquences de
Hz a 400 GHz.

O =
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ELECTROMAGNETIC COMPATIBILITY -
REQUIREMENTS FOR HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES,
ELECTRIC TOOLS AND SIMILAR APPARATUS -

Part 2: Immunity — Product family standard

1 Scope and object

1.1 This standard deals with the electromagnetic immunity of applj and similar

Apparatus may incorporate motors, heating elements or their cq Raty tain electric
or electronic circuitry, and may be powered by the mains, Rer\by bgtteries, or by |
any other electrical power source.

Apparatus not intended for household use, but whi
level, such as apparatus intended to be used b
farms, are within the scope of this standard, a
addition:

in” light industry and on
uded in CISPR 14, and in

(this includes visible Tig

1.2 This standa; e

— apparatus\intendey aft of the fixed electrical installation of buildings (such as fuses,
circudt bre and switches);

g be used in locations where special electromagnetic conditions
g presence of high e.m. fields (for example in the vicinity of a broadcast
transmitting statien), or where high pulses occur on the power network (such as in a power

generator station);

— radio and television receivers, audio and video equipment, and electronic music
instruments other than toys;

<= medical electrical appliances;
— personal computers and similar equipment other than toys;

—Tadio transmitters;
— apparatus designed to be used exclusively in vehicles;
— babies surveillance systems.

1.3 Immunity requirements in the frequency range 0 Hz to 400 GHz are covered.
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1.4 Les effets des phénoménes électromagnétiques liés a la sécurité des appareils sont
exclus de la présente norme et sont couverts par d'autres normes, par exemple la norme
CEIl 60335.

Le fonctionnement anormal des appareils (dQ, par exemple, a des défauts simulés dans les
circuits électriques a des fins d'essais) n'est pas pris en compte.

NOTE L'attention est attirée sur le fait que des exigences supplémentaires peuvent étre nécessaires pour les
appareils destinés a étre utilisés a bord de navires ou d'aéronefs.

1.5 L'objet de cette norme est de définir les exigences pour les essais d'immunité aux pertur-
bations continues et transitoires, conduites et rayonnées y compris aux décharges
électrostatiques, pour les appareils définis dans le domaine d'application.

peuvent étre nécessaires.

2 Reéférences normatives

Au moment de la publication, les éditions.i
est sujet a révision et les parties pre

CEl 60050(161):1990
Compatibilité élec:om
CEI 61000-4-2:199%,
de mesure — SectfQ
fondamentale en '

de mesure & Sec iQn/4: Essais d’immunité aux transitoires électriques rapides en salves —
Publicationyfondamentale en CEM

CEI_61000-4-5:1995, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) — Partie 4: Techniques d'essai et
de-nesure — Section 5: Essai d'immunité aux ondes de choc

CEI 61000-4-6:1996, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) — Partie 4: Techniques d'essai et

de mesure — Section 6: Immunité aux perturbations conduites, induites par les champs
rnrlinn’lnr‘friqunc

CEIl 61000-4-11:1994, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) — Partie 4: Techniques d'essai
et de mesure — Section 11: Essais d'immunité aux creux de tension, coupures breves et
variations de tension

CISPR 11:1990, Limites et méthodes de mesure des caractéristiques de perturbations électro-
magnétiques des appareils industriels, scientifiques et médicaux (ISM) a fréquence
radioélectrique
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1.4 The effects of electromagnetic phenomena relating to the safety of apparatus are
excluded from this standard and are covered by other standards, for example IEC 60335.

Abnormal operation of the apparatus (such as simulated faults in the electric circuitry for
testing purposes) is not taken into consideration.

NOTE Attention is drawn to the fact that additional requirements may be necessary for apparatus intended to be
used on board ships or aircraft.

1.5 The object of this standard is to specify the immunity requirements for apparatus defined
in the scope in relation to continuous and transient, conducted and radiated electromagnétic
disturbances, including electrostatic discharges.

These requirements represent essential electromagnetic compatibility immunity requirements.

NOTE In special cases situations will arise where the level of disturbances may e specified in

this standard. In these instances special mitigation measure may have to be employe

2 Normative references

The following normative documents contain provisiohs whick eference in this text,
constitute provisions of this International Standard| Af{ the fi puablication, the editions
indicated were valid. All normative revision, and parties to
agreements based on this Internationgl St d_t6 investigate the possibility
of applying the most recent editions of“\the horn € , indicated below. Members of

IEC 60050(161):1990, Interrational Ele troic cabulary (IEV) — Chapter 161: Electro-
magnetic compatibility

IEC 61000-4-2:1995, H ‘ i
techniques — Sect:’ n2 Qstatic \qischarge immunity test — Basic EMC publication

IEC 61000-4-3:1 )

techniques-~Section 6: Immunity to conducted disturbances, induced by radio-frequency fields

IEC 61000-4-11:1994, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) — Part 4: Testing and measurement
teehniques — Section 11: Voltage dips, short interruptions and voltage variations immunity tests —
Basic EMC publication

CISPR 11:1990, Limits and methods of measurement of electromagnetic disturbance
characteristics of industrial, scientific and medical (ISM) radio-frequency equipment
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CISPR 14-1:2000, Compatibilité électromagnétique — Exigences pour les appareils électro-
domestiques, outillages électriques et appareils analogues — Partie 1: Emission

CISPR 16-1:1993, Spécifications des méthodes et des appareils de mesure des perturbations
radioélectriques et de I'immunité aux perturbations radioélectriques — Partie 1: Appareils de
mesure des perturbations radioélectriques et de I'immunité aux perturbations radioélectriques

ucti -

CISPR 16-2:1996, Spécification pour les appareils et méthodes de mesure des perturbations
radioélectriques et de I'immunité — Partie 2: Méthodes de mesure des perturbations radio-
électriques et de I'immunité

3 Définitions

Les définitions concernant la compatibilit¢ électromagnétique (C enomenes
correspondants peuvent étre trouvées dans la CEl 60050(161) et dans ations du
CISPR et de la CELI.

Pour les besoins de la présente norme, les définitions partic

3.1

compatibilité électromagnétique
aptitude d'un dispositif, d'un appareil ou d'un sys
électromagnétique, de fagon satisfai nte e
électromagnétiques intolérables pour ¢

3.2

acceés
interface particuliere de I'
(voir figure 1)

Acces par I@ta n
en courant altefn

Acces par les bornes
de signaux

> APPAREIL
Acces par les bornes

de commande

Figure 1 — Exemples d’accés

3.3

acceéspar I’enveloppe

frontiere physique de l'appareil a travers laquelle les champs électromagnétiques peuvent
rayonner ou a laquelle ils peuvent se heurter

3.4

processus par lequel les appareils sont fabriqués en continu ou en lots (constitués de produits
identiques)
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CISPR 14-1:2000, Electromagnetic compatibility — Requirements for household appliances,
electric tools and similar apparatus — Part 1: Emission

CISPR 16-1:1993, Specification for radio disturbance and immunity measuring apparatus and
methods — Part 1: Radio disturbance and immunity measuring apparatus

faYa¥al Q H +H FH £ PN H oliad Jo ol H : 4 ol
- TIIU, OPUCUINCatiurt 1O 1adury uroturodarive darid TTTITTTdrimrty  rmcaourirty dppdardatus darid

P 2
methods — Part 2: Methods of measurement of disturbances and immunity

3 Definitions

Definitions related to EMC and relevant phenomena may be found in IE 50(161).and in
IEC and CISPR publications.

For the purposes of this standard the following particular definitions @pp

3.1

electromagnetic compatibility
the ability of a device, unit of equipment or system to fu sfactofily in its electro-
magnetic environment without introducing intolerable/ele ic disfurbances to anything
in that environment

3.2
port
particular interface of the specified ap

(see figure 1)
AC powell pott w Signal port
Q APPARATUS

DC power pQ B Control port

Figure 1 — Examples of ports

3.3

enclosure.port

the physieal boundary of the apparatus through which electromagnetic fields may radiate or
impinge

3.4

series production

the production process in which apparatus are manufactured continuously or in batches
(consisting of identical products)
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3.5

trés basse tension de sécurité

tension qui ne dépasse pas 50 V courant alternatif ou 120 V courant continu lissé entre
conducteurs, ou entre la terre et un conducteur quelconque, dans un circuit isolé du réseau
d'alimentation par des moyens tels qu'un transformateur de sécurité

3.6

jouet

produit concu ou manifestement destiné a étre utilisé a des fins de jeux par des enfants de
moins de 14 ans.

Les jouets électriques peuvent comporter des moteurs, des éléments thermiques, des citeuits
électroniques, ou une combinaison de ces éléments.

NOTE Les transformateurs, les adapteurs et les chargeurs de batteries sq
partie des jouets (voir la CEl 61558-2-7).

3.7
jouet électrique
jouet ayant au moins une fonction qui dépend de I'éle

3.8

jouet a pile ou accumulateur
jouet qui contient ou utilise une ou plusi
seule source d’énergie électrique

n ou plusieurs accumulateurs comme

3.9
jouet a transformateu
jouet raccordé au rése ermédiaire d’'un transformateur pour jouet et

se d’énergie électrique

3.10
jouet a double a
jouet qui peut
a pile ou accy

ent, simultanément ou alternativement, comme un jouet
un jouet a transformateur

3.1

secondaires-par une“isolation au moins équivalente a une double isolation ou a une isolation
renforcée,_ét qui est destiné a alimenter un appareil ou un circuit électrique a une trés basse
tension_de sécurité

312
transformateur de sécurité pour jouet

transformateur de sécurité spécialement destiné a alimenter des jouets fonctionnant en trés
hasse tension de sécurité ne dépassant pas 24 V

NOTE Le transformateur peut délivrer du courant alternatif, du courant continu ou les deux.

3.13

coffret de construction

ensemble d’éléments électriques, électroniques ou mécaniques, destinés a étre assemblés
pour la construction de jouets différents
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3.5

safety extra-low voltage

a voltage which does not exceed 50 V a.c. or 120 V ripple free d.c. between conductors,
or between any conductor and earth, in a circuit which is isolated from the supply mains by
such means as a safety isolating transformer

3.6

toy

product designed for, or clearly intended for use in play by children under 14 years old.
Toys may incorporate motors, heating elements, electronic circuits and their combination.

The supply voltage of a toy shall not exceed 24 V a.c. (r.m.s.) or ripple-free~d.c. and.mdy be
provided by a battery or by means of an adapter or a safety transfor nected to the
mains supply.

NOTE Transformers, converters and chargers for toys are considered not to be part 38-2-7).
3.7

electric toy

toy having at least one function dependent on electricity

3.8

battery toy

toy which contains or uses one or morg/batteri €eo Iyrce of electrical energy

3.9

transformer toy

toy which is connected to the supply mains former for toys and using the supply

3.10

dual supply toy

toy which can b lternatively as a battery toy and a transformer toy
3.1

safety isolating transfo

transformer, i of which is electrically separated from the output winding by an
insulation , at\least Neg o double insulation or reinforced insulation, and which is
designe an apphance or circuit at safety extra-low voltage

3.12

safety transformer{or toys
safety isolating transformer specially designed to supply toys operating at safety extra-low
voltage‘not exceeding 24 V

NOTE"Either a.c. or d.c. or both may be delivered from the transformer unit.

3.13
constructional kit

collection of electric electronic or mechanical pgrfc intended-to bhe assembled as various fnye
H HOR-O+-6+ HHG—6+ Hoh AaHecaPpatsSihRieRaeato0-be—4a mo+ec—-asSVaHouS+
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3.14

coffret d'expérience électrique

ensemble de composants électriques ou électroniques destinés a étre assemblés de diverses
facons

NOTE Le but principal d’'un coffret d'expérience électrique est de faciliter I'acquisition de connaissances par

I sxpérimentation—et—la—recherche—H-nest—pas—destiné—a—la—créaticn—d un—icuet—ou—d un—Sguinement—pour—une
L i g T A ki o4 g

utilisation courante.

3.15

jouet fonctionnel
jouet dont la tension assignée n'excéde pas 24 V et qui est la reproduction d’'un appareil ou
d’une installation utilisée par les adultes

NOTE Un produit dont la tension assignée excéde 24 V, destiné a étre utilisé par des erjants sous la‘surveillance
directe d’'un adulte, qui est la reproduction d’'un appareil ou d’'une installation et qui estutilisé @ea méme fagon est
appelé produit fonctionnel.

3.16

jeu vidéo
jouet constitué d’un écran et de moyens d’action permetté
'image présente a l'écran

3.17
conditions de fonctionnement norma
conditions dans lesquelles le jouet, ali

des enfants

4 Classification deé

Les appareils c
catégorie fait I'objetd’

Les circuits élestriques comportant des composants passifs (par exemple des condensateurs
ou des inductances.de filtrage pour la suppression des perturbations radioélectriques, des
transformateurs raccordés au réseau et des redresseurs utilisés a la fréquence du réseau)
ne sont'pas considérés comme des circuits électroniques.

4.2 Catégorie lI: jouets a transformateur, jouets a double alimentation, appareils a moteur,
appareils chauffants, outils et appareils électriques analogues alimentés par le réseau

oy iala

{parexemple—appareiis—a—rayonnement—uitraviolet—et—infrarouge—etfours—a—micro-ondes);
comportant des circuits électroniques de commande dont la fréquence d'horloge interne ou de
I'oscillateur n'est pas supérieure a 15 MHz.

NOTE 1 La valeur de 15 MHz est provisoire et pourra étre modifiée aprés une période d’expérimentation.

NOTE 2 Pour les jouets, des exemples sont les ordinateurs éducatifs, les orgues, les circuits avec commandes
électroniques.
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3.14

experimental kit

collection of electric or electronic components intended to be assembled in various
combinations

NOTE The main aim of an experimental set is to facilitate the acquiring of knowledge by experiment and research.

It is-not-intended-to-create—a-tovor-eguioment-forpractical-use.
4 P g i

3.15
functional toy
toy with a rated voltage not exceeding 24 V and which is a model of an appliance or installation
used by adults

NOTE A product with a rated voltage exceeding 24 V, intended to be used by children un

of an adult and which is a model of an appliance or installation and used in the same wg
product.

exdirect-supervision
as\a’functional

3.16

video toy
toy consisting of a screen and activating means by which
the picture shown on the screen

NOTE All parts necessary for the operation of the video toy, suciras co
connections, are considered to be part of the toy.

ang’interact with

ey board, monitor and

3.17
normal operation of toys
condition under which the toy, connected

intended or in a foreseeable way, beari otmal behaviour of children

specific requirem?ts 3

4.1 Category I: appara

Electric circuits “sonsisting of passive components (such as radio interference suppression
capacitors or (indy mains transformers and mains frequency rectifiers) are not considered
to be electronic contrsl circuitry.

4.2” Category Il: transformer toys, dual supply toys, mains powered motor operated appliances,
tools, heating appliances and similar electric apparatus (for example — UV radiators, IR radiators
and microwave ovens) containing electronic control circuitry with no internal clock frequency or

oceillator fraaranevy hiadhaor than 15 ME>
oSGt

O Troqu T oy mgreT—ar— oVt =

NOTE 1 The value 15 MHz is tentative and may be modified after a period of experience.

NOTE 2 For toys, examples include educational computers, organs, track sets with electronic control units.
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4.3 Catégorie lll: appareils fonctionnant sur piles ou batteries (intégrées ou externes) qui, en
usage normal, ne sont pas raccordés au réseau, comportant un circuit électronique dont la
fréquence d'horloge interne ou de I'oscillateur n'est pas supérieure a 15 MHz.

Cette catégorie comprend les appareils fournis avec des accumulateurs qui peuvent étre
chargés en raccordant les appareils au réseau. Cependant, ces appareils doivent également

Etre SOUmiS aux essais COIMMe Jdes appareits de cateégorie - torsquits sont raccordées au
réseau.

NOTE Pour les jouets, des exemples sont les peluches musicales, les jouets filoguidés et les jouets électroniques
avec moteur.

4.4 Catégorie IV: tous les autres appareils entrant dans le domaine d'applicationcde’ la
présente norme.

5 Essais

51 Décharges électrostatiques

Les essais relatifs aux décharges électrostatiques sont egffec ormgmerit a la norme
fondamentale CEl 61000-4-2, avec les signaux d'essais et da itionsyd'essais figurant
au tableau 1.

3

Tableau 1 — Accés pe
Phénoméne d’environnement \Sp\s'\g‘&qtion\qess&k ) Installation d'essai
Décharge électrostatique 8 kV d ‘air CEI 61000-4-2
4 kV contact

ne sont pas concernés par cette X|g

La décharge au ct onst ue
rité positive et 10\dg

accessible de l'e

NOTE La décharge au contact,de 4 kV d0|t pI| e aux ties conductrices accessibles. Les contacts
métalliques, par exemple dan Ies om, artl Ie ou batteries ou dans les socles de prises de courant

hode d'essai préférentielle. 20 décharges (10 de pola-
ivent étre appliquées sur chaque partie métallique
d'une enveloppe non conductrice, les décharges

doivent étre appliquee lans de couplage horizontal ou vertical, comme spécifié dans
CEIl 61000-4- ; 5 s l'air doivent étre utilisées lorsque les décharges au

contact ne pRUVER ~ pliqugees. Des essais sous d'autres tensions (moins élevées) que
Nt ) ne sont pas exigés.

Les essais.relatifs auxX transitoires rapides sont effectués, conformément a la norme fondamentale
CEl 61000-4-4, pendant 2 min avec une polarité positive et pendant 2 min avec une polarité
négativey/selon les tableaux 2, 3 et 4.

Tableau 2 — Accés pour lignes de signaux et lignes de commande

Phénoméne d’environnement Spécification d'essai Installation d'essai
Transitoires rapides en mode commun | 0,5 KV (CTete) CET61000-2-2

5/50 ns T,/Ty4

Fréquence de répétition: 5 kHz

NOTE Applicable uniquement aux accés destinés a des cables dont la longueur totale, selon les spécifications
fonctionnelles du fabricant, peut dépasser 3 m.
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4.3 Category lll: battery powered apparatus (with built-in batteries or external batteries),
which in normal use is not connected to the mains, containing an electronic control circuitry
with no internal clock frequency or oscillator frequency higher than 15 MHz.

This category includes apparatus provided with rechargeable batteries which can be charged
by connecting the apparatus to the mains power. However, this apparatus shall also be tested

as an apparatus in category Il while it is connected to the mains network.

NOTE For toys, examples include musical soft toys, cord-controlled toys and motor-operated electronic toys.

4.4 Category IV: all other apparatus covered by the scope of this standard.

5 Tests

5.1 Electrostatic discharge

Electrostatic discharge tests are carried out according to basi¢ sta EC

test signals and conditions as given in table 1.

rd 000-4-2, with

Table 1 — Enclosure’po

Environmental phenomenon Test spec/iﬁQA{iopg/ = Test set-up
Electrostatic discharge 8 kV gif digchar. Q L IEC 61000-4-2
4 kV centacihdisgharge
NOTE The 4 kV contact discharge shall be appliad to sonductiyv achparts. Metallic contacts, such as in
battery compartments or in socket outlets, are gxcluded fr is reguirement.

%

Contact discharge is the prefe ethod. 28 discharges (10 with positive and 10 with
negative polarity) shall|be cachihaccessible metal part of the enclosure. In case of a
non-conductive enclos, i shallNoe applied on the horizontal or vertical coupling
planes as specifiedNn ) NAindischarges shall be used where contact discharges
cannot be applie : er) voltages than those given in table 1 are not
required.

Fast trangi ied’out according to basic standard IEC 61000-4-4, for 2 minutes
with a pesiti abi for 2 minutes with a negative polarity, according to the following

Table 2 — Ports for signal lines and control lines

Environmental phenomenon Test specifications Test set-up

Fast'transients common mode 0,5 kV (peak) IEC 61000-4-4
5/50 ns T,/Ty

5 kHz repetition frequency

NOTE Applicable only to ports interfacing with cables whose total length may exceed 3 m according to

the manufacturer’s functional specification
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Tableau 3 — Accés d’entrée et de sortie de puissance en courant continu

Phénoméne d’environnement Spécification d'essai Installation d'essai

Transitoires rapides en mode commun | 0,5 kV (créte) CEI 61000-4-4
5/50 ns T,/Ty

I:rénluanr*p de répéfifinn' S kHz

NOTE Ne s'applique pas aux appareils fonctionnant uniquement sur piles et batteries et qui ne peuvent pas étre
raccordés au réseau pendant I'utilisation.

Un réseau de couplage/découplage doit étre utilisé pour les essais aux acceés de puissance’en
courant continu.

Tableau 4 — Accés d’entrée et de sortie de puissance en?a\rant Iternatif

Phénoméne d’environnement Spécification d'essai h\st\aQati&\d\es«{ai

Transitoires rapides en mode commun | 1 kV (créte) \ El 61000-4-4
5/50 ns T,/Ty
Fréquence de répétition: W \\

Pour les accés trés basse tension en courant alternatif, cet esgai est uniquément appNcable a ceux destinés a
des cables dont la longueur totale, selon les spécifications fon tion@s dufabrica eut dépasser 3 m.

O

urjes essais aux acces de puissance en

Un réseau de couplage/découplage doi
courant alternatif.

5.3 Courants injectés,

Les essais relatifs au
mentale CEI 61000-4-

fifgctués conformément a la norme fonda-

Les conditions
et 230 MHz, doive

d\&ssai, en particulier pour les essais entre 80 MHz
ées dans le rapport d'essai.

NOTE L'injection dé
essai.

La porteyse \non 2 signal d'essai est réglée a la valeur d'essai indiquée.
Pour effgctue Y| : se est, de plus, modulée comme spécifié.

— Acceés pour lignes de signaux et lignes de commande

Phénomene d’environnement Spécification d'essai Installation d’essai

Fréquence radio en mode commun De 0,15 MHz a 230 MHz CEI 61000-4-6
1 kHz;*modulation d'amplitude: 80 % 1V (efficace) (non modulé)

Impédance de source 150 Q

NOTE Applicable uniquement aux accés destinés a des cables dont la longueur totale, selon les spécifications
fonctionnelles du fabricant, peut dépasser 3 m.
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Table 3 — Input and output d.c. power ports

Environmental phenomenon Test specifications Test set-up

Fast transients common mode 0,5 kV (peak) IEC 61000-4-4
5/50 ns T/Ty

5 kHz rnrmfifinn frnnllmnr*y

NOTE Not applicable to battery operated appliances that cannot be connected to the mains while in use.

A coupling/decoupling network shall be applied for testing d.c. power ports.

Table 4 — Input and output a.c. power ports

Environmental phenomenon Test specifications /\\ Te(s\t&-up

Fast transients common mode 1 kV (peak) | 6.1 OW
5/50 ns T,/Ty
5 kHz repetition frequency

For extra low voltage a.c ports, this testing is only applicable to ports erf\c% those total length |
may exceed 3 m according to the manufacturer's functional speC|f

Injected current tests are carried out| ac ingXto

NOTE Current injé
test (EUT).

\a e 5 < Ports for signal lines and control lines
EnvwonM he}Q \r( Test specifications Test set-up
RF current cafmmon made” 0,15 MHz to 230 MHz IEC 61000-4-6
1 kHz, 80 %.AM 1V (r.m.s.) (unmodulated)

150 Q source impedance

NOTE.: Applicable only to ports interfacing with cables whose total length may exceed 3 m according to
the'Ymanufacturer's functional specification.
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Tableau 6 — Accés d’entrée et de sortie de puissance en courant continu

Phénoméne d’environnement Spécification d'essai Installation d’essai

Fréquence radio en mode commun De 0,15 MHz a 230 MHz CEI 61000-4-6
1 kHz, modulation d'amplitude: 80 % 1V (efficace) (non modulé)

Impédance de source 150 Q

NOTE 1 Ne s'applique pas aux appareils fonctionnant uniquement sur piles et batteries et qui ne peuvent pas
étre raccordés au réseau pendant l'utilisation.

NOTE 2 Cette exigence s’applique aux appareils fonctionnant sur batterie qui peuvent étre raccordés au réseau
pendant 'usage et aux appareils fournis avec des cébles d’alimentation continue dont la longueur totale, selon
les spécifications fonctionnelles du fabricant, peut dépasser 3 m.

Un réseau de couplage/découplage doit étre utilisé pour les essais auxactegde pdissance en
courant continu.

Tableau 7 — Accés d’entrée et de sortie de puissancé en

Phénoméne d’environnement Spécification d'essai& nstal tion d’essai
Fréquence radio en mode commun | De 0,15 MHz & 230 MHz "CE1 61000-4-6
1 kHz, modulation d'amplitude: 80 % 3 V (efficace) (non mo ulé)
Impédance de soupes;

Pour les acces trés basse tension en courant’alternatif/ cet essai u(%g).le ent applicable a ceux destinés a
des cables dont la longueur totale, selon les spgcifications fongtionnelles du fgbricant, peut dépasser 3 m.

Un réseau de couplage/découplage doit é ilis r lgs essais aux accés de puissance en

5.4 Courants inject

Les essais rel Mj 2s” sont effectués conformément a la norme
fondamentale C 0 i

La porteuse no i ' i est réglée a la valeur d'essai indiquée.
Pour effectuerp X i, est, de plus, modulée comme spécifié.

cces pour lignes de signal et lighes de commande

AY
PhénoméNnvirsQnement Spécification d'essai Installation d’essai
Fréquence radio en Mommun de 0,15 MHz a 80 MHz CEI 61000-4-6

1 kHz, moduiation d'amplitude: 80 % 1V (efficace) (non modulé)
Impédance de source 150 Q

NOTE~" Applicable uniquement aux accées destinés a des cables dont la longueur totale, selon les spécifications
fonctionnelles du fabricant, peut dépasser 3 m.
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Table 6 —

23—

Input and output d.c. power ports

Environmental phenomenon

Test specifications

Test set-up

RF current common mode
1 kHz, 80 % AM

0,15 MHz to 230 MHz
1V (r.m.s.) (unmodulated)

150 Q source impedance

IEC 61000-4-6

NOTE 1

specification.

Not applicable to battery operated appliances that cannot be connected to the mains while in use.

NOTE 2 Applicable to battery operated appliances that can be connected to the mains while in use, or to
appliances for which the length of d.c. cables may exceed 3 m according to the manufacturer’s functional

A coupling/decoupling network shall be applied for testing d.c. power por

Table 7 —

Input and output a.c. power pofts

Environmental phenomenon

Test specifications

S Sertestie

RF current common mode
1 kHz, 80 % AM

0,15 MHz to 230 MHz
3V (r.m.s.) (unmodulated)

150 Q source impedance

TN

IEC\61000-4-6

For extra low voltage a.c ports, this testing is only applicable
may exceed 3 m according to the manufacturer's functlona S

wilnterwmes whose total length

The unmodulate@r'
the test, the carrietig’in

d as specified.

Qg a.c:

ower ports.

the basic standard IEC 61000-4-6, and

ig” adjusted to the indicated test value. To perform

T ahle s for signal lines and control lines
Enwro/nQ \al ph\lkmkqon Test specifications Test set-up
RF curre 0,15 MHz to 80 MHz IEC 61000-4-6
1 kHz, 80 % 1V (r.m.s.) (unmodulated)

150 Q source impedance

NOTE Applicable only“to ports interfacing with cables whose total length may exceed 3 m according to
the manufacturer's functional specification.
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Tableau 9 — Accés d’entrée et de sortie de puissance en courant continu

Phénoméne d’environnement Spécification d'essai Installation d’essai
Fréquence radio en mode commun De 0,15 MHz a 80 MHz CEI 61000-4-6
1 kHz, modulation d'amplitude: 80 % 1V (efficace) (non modulé)
Impédance de source 150 QO

NOTE Ne s'applique pas aux appareils fonctionnant uniquement sur piles et batteries et qui ne peuvent pas étre
raccordés au réseau pendant I'utilisation.

Un réseau de couplage/découplage doit étre utilisé pour les essais aux accés de puissance’en
courant continu.

Tableau 10 — Accés d’entrée et de sortie de puissance en ranf alternatif
Phénoméne d’environnement Spécification d'essai \nét{llaNMai
Fréquence radio en mode commun De 0,15 MHz a 80 MHz CEWA-G
1 kHz, modulation d'amplitude: 80 % 3 V (efficace) (non modulé
Impédance de source 150 \

Pour les accés trés basse tension en courant alternatif, cet esgai est uniquement applicable a ceux destinés a
des cables dont la longueur totale, selon les spécifications fon ionr@l\l)as du ¥abricant, péut dépasser 3 m.

%

Un réseau de couplage/découplage doi s e;s iS aux accés de puissance en

courant alternatif.

5.5 Champs électromagnétiques a\frédq adh ctriques de 80 MHz a 1000 MHz

Les essais relatifs aux ses a fréquence radioélectriques, sont
effectués conformémentg \ ZEI 61000-4-3 et au tableau 11.

La porteuse nz@o lée ¢ i esSai est réglée a la valeur d'essai indiquée.
Pour effectuer I'essai ¢ de plus, modulée comme spécifié.

Phénom%{ne dwokqen}eqt) Spécification d'essai Installation d’essai

De 80 MHz a 1000 MHz CEI 61000-4-3
3 V/m (efficace) (non modulé)

radioélectri
1 kHz, modulatiomd'amplitude: 80 %

5.6 . “Ondes de choc

Les’ essais d'immunité aux ondes de choc sont effectués conformément a la norme
fondamentale CEIl 61000-4-5 et au tableau 12.

Tableau t2—Acces d'entrée de puissance en courant atternatif

Phénoméne d’environnement Spécification d'essai Installation d’essai
Onde de choc 1,2/50 (8/20) T,/T4 ps CEI 61000-4-5
2 kV
1 kV
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Table

— 25—

9 — Input and output d.c. power ports

Environmental phenomenon

Test specifications

Test set-up

RF current common mode
1 kHz, 80 % AM

0,15 MHz to 80 MHz
1V (r.m.s.) (unmodulated)

150 Q source impedance

IEC 61000-4-6

NOTE Not applicable to battery operated appliances that cannot be connected to the mains while in use.

A coupling/decoupling network shall be applied for testing d.c. power ports.

Table 10 -

Input and output a.c. power ports

Environmental phenomenon

Test specifications

e

RF current common mode
1 kHz, 80 % AM

0,15 MHz to 80 MHz
3V (r.m.s.) (unmodulated)

150 Q source impedance

DY

For extra low voltage a.c ports, this

may exceed 3 m according to the manufacturer's functional specifi

testing is only applicable to portsMthose total length

the test, the carrier is i

A

ifg a.@ow ports.

M Hz 10

MHz

out according to basic standard

Environmental Men

> Test specifications

Test set-up

Radio-frequenc ct netic
field, 1 kHz, 86 % A

80 MHz to 1 000 MHz
3 V/m (r.m.s.) (unmodulated)

IEC 61000-4-3

5.6 Surges

Surge imMunhity tests are carried out according to basic standard IEC 61000-4-5, and according

to tablen12.

Table 12

— Input a.c. power ports

Environmental phenomenon

Test specifications

Test set-up

)]
@

e
LL =

o
ourge
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Cing impulsions positives et cing impulsions négatives doivent, pour autant que cela soit
applicable, étre appliquées successivement:

— entre phases: 1 kV;
— entre phase et neutre: 1 kV;
— _entre phase et terre de protection: 2 kV;

— et entre neutre et terre de protection: 2 kV.

Des essais sous d'autres tensions (moins élevées) que celles mentionnées au tableau 12 ne
sont pas exigés.

5.7 Creux de tension et coupures

Les essais relatifs aux creux de tension et aux coupures bréves, sont effe weément a la

norme fondamentale CEIl 61000-4-11 et au tableau 13.

Tableau 13 — Accés d’entrée de puissance en gour Iternsa

Phénomeénes Niveau d'essai Durée ( perl Installation d'essai
d’environnement en % Uy la f
Coupures bréves 0 ( m 0%\ CE| 61000-4-11
: La variation de tension
Creux de tension 60 40 \/ ® doit s’effectuer au point
en % U; 30 7ﬂ<\ <\ de passage par zéro

Ut est la tension assignée de I'appareil. N\ \ \/

Une description fongti
suite aux essai

d'essai, sur la base’gdé

Critere d’'aptitudeM: tcoritinuer a fonctionner comme prévu durant I'essai. Aucune
dégradation e i L. ou perte de fonction n'est admise en dessous du niveau
o ptidde admissible) spécifié par le fabricant, lorsque I'appareil est

iveau minimal d’aptitude ou la perte d’aptitude admissible n’est pas
3 il peuvent étre déduits de la description et de la documentation du

produit et de’ee que 'utilisateur est raisonnablement en droit d’attendre de l'appareil s’il est
utilisé comme préy

Critere‘d’aptitude B: I'appareil doit continuer a fonctionner comme prévu aprés I'essai. Aucune
dégradation du fonctionnement ou perte de fonction n'est admise en dessous du niveau
d‘aptitude (ou de la perte d’aptitude admissible) spécifié par le fabricant, lorsque I'appareil est
utilisé comme prévu. Pendant I'essai, une dégradation de fonctionnement est toutefois
autorisée. Aucune modification du mode de fonctionnement en cours ou des données
mémorisées n'est autorisée. Si le niveau minimal d’aptitude ou la perte d’aptitude admissible

L) 4+ 4 H P-4 | faole: 4+ + 4 At AAs it A ] A H-N 4+ Al |
ImMCTol }JGD O'JU\./IIIU PGI < raviredriig, LLE~] 'JUUVUIIL Cuv UtTuuIrto ucT L[=] UGO\JII}JLIUII CuU U’T L=}
documentation du produit et de ce que I'utilisateur est raisonnablement en droit d’attendre de
I'appareil s’il est utilisé comme prévu.

Critere d’aptitude C: une perte de fonction temporaire est admise, pourvu que cette fonction
soit autorécupérable ou puisse étre rétablie par une intervention sur les commandes ou par
toute action spécifiée dans les instructions d’emploi.
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Five positive and five negative pulses shall be applied as far as applicable, successively:
— between phase and phase: 1 kV;

— between phase and neutral: 1 kV;

— between phase and protective earth: 2 kV;

PP : adne P Y e B PA W
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Tests with other (lower) voltages than those given in table 12 are not required.

5.7 Voltage dips and interruptions

Tests concerning voltage dips and interruptions are carried out accordi basic standard
IEC 61000-4-11, and according to the following table 13.

Table 13 — Input a.c. power ports <\ x

Environmental Test level Duration (in erlo t
phenomena in % U of the ra}ed{e uew) esft set-up

Interruptions 0 \S‘\\ \ \,«5,261000 4-11

Voltage dips 60 40 \> Voltage shift shall
in % U, 30 70 o }7 ]"\O occur at zero crossing
U; is the rated voltage for the equipment. (\ (\\ 8 ( Q V

6 Performance criterjd %

A functional descriptio

of the EMC testing, sh
on the following ' )

formance criteria, during or as a consequence
anufacturer and noted in the test report, based

(or permissiblg S nance) specified by the manufacturer, when the apparatus is
used as inteAded. N } i n performance level or the permissible performance loss is not
specified by ~ en either of these may be derived from the product description
and doctygentadi > what the user may reasonably expect from the apparatus if used
as intended:

Performance-criterioh B: The apparatus shall continue to operate as intended after the test.
No degradation of performance or loss of function is allowed below a performance level
(or permissible loss of performance) specified by the manufacturer, when the apparatus is
used’as intended. During the test, degradation of performance is allowed, however. No change
of\actual operating state or stored data is allowed. If the minimum performance level or the
permissible performance loss is not specified by the manufacturer, then either of these may be
derived from the product description and documentation, and from what the user may
reasonably expect from the apparatus if used as intended

Performance criterion C: Temporary loss of function is allowed, provided the function is self-
recoverable or can be restored by the operation of the controls, or by any operation specified
in the instructions for use.



https://standardsiso.com/api/?name=0fd4170ef28fa772c0c0c19de75453db

- 28 - CISPR 14-2 © CEI:1997+A1:2001

Le tableau 14 constitue un guide de formulation de la perte d’aptitude admissible des appareils
en essai, provoquée par une contrainte électromagnétique. Il n'est pas nécessaire de sou-
mettre aux essais toutes les fonctions de l'appareil. Le choix, la définition des fonctions et

la dégradation admissible sont laissés sous la responsabilité du fabricant.

Tableau 14 — Exemples de dégradations admissibles

Fonctions Criteres
(liste non exhaustive) A c1d c23
Vitesse moteur 10%" + £
Couple 10% " + V
Mouvement 10 % 1 /\(\ -
Puissance (consommation, entrée) 10%" -

Commutation (changement d'état) -

Chauffage 10%"
Mesure du temps (programme, temporisation, 10% "
cycle de fonctionnement) <
Veille

Mémorisation des données

Fonctions de détection (transmission du signal) ) C 7)
Indicateurs (visuels et acoustiques) 6) 7)
Fonction audio 6) 7)
Eclairage 8) 7)

— Aucun changement admis.
+ Changement admis.

) Ces valeurs ne tiennent pas
2)

3) Dans le cas du ®.C,

C1: avant réinitialisafi

4)
5)
6)
7)

7 Applicabilité des essais d'immunité

71 Généralités

7.1.1 Les essais d'immunité pour les appareils couverts par la présente norme sont indiqués

a l'article 5, accés par accés. Les essais sont spécifiés pour chaque accés concerné.

Les essais sont appliqués aux différents accés de I'appareil conformément aux tableaux 1 a 13.

Les essais doivent étre effectués sur les accés accessibles au cours du fonctionnement

normal de l'appareil.

Les essais doivent étre effectués successivement comme des essais indépendants les uns des

autres. La séquence d’essais n’est pas imposée.



https://standardsiso.com/api/?name=0fd4170ef28fa772c0c0c19de75453db

CISPR 14-2 © IEC:1997+A1:2001 - 29—

The following table 14 serves as a guide to formulate the permissible degradation of the
equipment under test (EUT) caused by electromagnetic stress. Not all functions of the appa-
ratus need to be tested. The selection, the specification of functions, and the permissible
degradation is left to the responsibility of the manufacturer.

Table 14 — Examples of degradations

Functions Criteria
(non-exhaustive) A B 2 c19 o2
Motor speed 10 % 1 - + £
Torque 10 % 1) _ )

+
Movement 10% " - ,\(\ -
Power (consumption, input) 10%" -

Switching (change of state) -

Heating 10%" —Q -
Timing (programme, delay, duty cycle) 10%" - N + -
Stand-by - < X &) -

Data storage - 5) 5)
Sensor functions (signal transmission) 6 - 7) -
Indicators (visual and acoustic) 6) C> > 7) -
Audio function 6) A 7) -
Illumination 6) - 7) -

— No change allowed.
+ Change allowed.
) Values are exclusive of the p

2)
For criterion C, distinctia
C1: before reset

C2: after resetting.

3)

4)  Switching-off is all
5)

6) Lower perfo
7)

e manufacturer is allowed, but no loss of correct function.

7 Applicability ef immunity tests

71 General

711 The immunity tests for apparatus covered by this standard are given in clause 5 on a
port by port basis. The tests are specified for each port concerned.

Tacte ara o totahlac 1 t0 13
+e85t5—afe—< to—ta eSS to—o-

Tests shall be carried out on those ports which are accessible during normal operation of the
equipment.

The tests shall be carried out as single tests in sequence. The sequence of testing is optional.
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La description de I'essai, les caractéristiques du générateur, les méthodes d'essai et I'instal-
lation d’essai, sont données dans les normes fondamentales mentionnées dans les tableaux.
Le contenu de ces normes fondamentales n’'est pas répété ici, cependant des modifications ou
des informations complémentaires pour I'application pratique des essais sont données dans la
présente norme.

7.1.2 |l peut étre déterminé a partir de I'étude des caractéristiques électriques et de 'usage d'un
appareil particulier que certains des essais sont inappropriés et en conséquence inutiles. Dans un
tel cas, la décision et la justification de ne pas effectuer 'essai doivent étre notées dans le rapport
d'essai.

7.1.3 Quelle que soit leur catégorie, les coffrets expérimentaux a usage éducatif ou de loisirs

sont considérés conformes aux exigences d'immunité et ne sont pas soum

7.2 Application des essais aux différentes catégories d'appare
7.21 Catégorie |

Les appareils de catégorie | sont considérés conformes auy nite appropriées,

sans effectuer d’essai.

7.2.2 Catégorie Il

— ondes de choc, avec chitéredlaptitude §

— creux de tension et

7.2.3 Catégorl:;

pdurra étre appliqué aux jouets n’utilisant pas de score ou de
pilisateur tels que, par exemple, les peluches musicales, les jouets

Cet essai est uniquement applicable aux jouets porteurs fonctionnant avec l'aide de
dispositifs électroniques.

7.2.4 Catégorie IV

Les appareils de catégorie |V doivent étre conformes aux exigences suivantes

— décharges électrostatiques, avec critére d’aptitude B (5.1);

— transitoires rapides, avec critére d’aptitude B (5.2);

— courant injectés, jusqu'a 80 MHz, avec critére d’aptitude A (5.4);

— champs électromagnétiques a fréquence radioélectrique, avec critere d’aptitude A (5.5);
— ondes de choc, avec critére d’aptitude B (5.6);

— creux de tension et coupures bréves, avec critére d’aptitude C (5.7).
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The description of the test, the test generator, the test methods, and the test set-up are given
in basic standards which are referred to in the tables. The content of these basic standards are
not repeated here; however, modifications or additional information needed for the practical
application of the tests are given in this standard.

7.1.2 It may be determined from consideration of the electrical characteristics and usage of a

particular apparatus that some of the tests are inappropriate, and therefore unnecessary.
In such cases it is required that the decision not to test be recorded in the test report.

7.1.3 Regardless of their category, experimental kits intended for education and play @re
deemed to fulfil the immunity requirements, and are not tested.

7.2 Application of tests for the different categories of apparatus
7.21 Category |

Category | apparatus is deemed to fulfil the relevant immunity r testing.

7.2.2 Category Il

Category Il apparatus shall fulfil the following require

— electrostatic discharge with performance crite

7.2.3 Category Il
Category llI app

A performancs e applied to toys not using score or data entered by the

user. Exan S oft toys, sounding toys, etc.
— radio ency etectromayrietic fields, with performance criterion A.
This ple to the ride on toys operating with electronic devices.

7.2.4 Category

Category’lV apparatus shall fulfil the following requirements:

—<_electrostatic discharge with performance criterion B (5.1);
= fast transients with performance criterion B (5.2);
— injected currents up to 80 MHz with performance criterion A (5.4);

— radiofrequency EM fields with performance criterion A (5.5);
— surges with performance criterion B (5.6);
— voltage dips and interruptions with performance criterion C (5.7).
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8 Conditions pendant les essais

8.1 Les essais doivent étre effectués dans la bande de fréquence spécifiée, lorsque
I'appareil fonctionne dans le mode le plus sensible, tel que décrit par le fabricant, et compatible
avec son fonctionnement usuel.

Les essais doivent étre effectués dans les conditions spécifiées dans le CISPR 14, lorsqu'elles
sont applicables. lls doivent étre effectués dans le domaine d'environnement spécifié ou
typique de l'appareil et a la tension et a la fréquence d'alimentation assignées. Si l'appareil
peut étre réglé a différents niveaux (vitesse, température, par exemple), il doit étre réglé~en
dessous des valeurs maximales de réglage, et de préférence a un niveau proche de 50.%)de
celle-ci.

del\clisson a
essais de

Les fours a micro-ondes, les fours, les tables de cuisson et les appare
induction doivent étre essayés avec une charge de 11+ 0,51 d'eau d
longue durée peuvent étre interrompus pour compléter la charge.

Les essais sont effectués dans les conditions de fonctionnement norma j es jouets a
transformateur sont essayés avec le transformateur fourniavec le jduet.” SiNe jouet est fourni

Dans le cas de dispositifs associés (par exemple, cartodc idéo...), commercialisés
séparément et destinés a étre installés dans différeqts i e_dispositif associé doit étre
essayé avec au moins un appareil hobtg Feprese oisi par le constructeur du
dispositif associé, afin de vérifier la canfomite dispositif associé pour tous les appareils

avec lesquels il est prévu de le faire foncti apparei-hodte doit étre un exemplaire de

t"étre connecté a des appareils auxiliaires, il doit

8.2 Le cas échgant,
la susceptibilité @
alors étre essayé day imale d’appareils auxiliaires permettant le fonction-

effectués pendant™~e” balayage. Dans le méme temps, les modes de fonctionnement de
I'appareil-en essai sont activés de maniére aléatoire. De plus, les essais sont effectués a cinq
fréquenees ponctuelles choisies. Chacun de ces essais dure jusqu'a 3 min, pour les différents
modes de fonctionnement choisis.

8.5 L'essai peut étre interrompu a chaque sélection manuelle d'un mode de fonctionnement.
A défaut, il convient de s'assurer que la présence de l'opérateur n'influence pas les résultats
d'essais.

8.6 Dans le cas d'un appareil en essai comportant un programme automatique cyclique,
le balayage doit commencer de maniére aléatoire. Dans les cas ou un cycle a une durée
supérieure au temps de balayage, I'essai doit étre répété jusqu'a ce que le cycle soit achevé.

8.7 Les programmes auxiliaires doivent étre soumis aux essais s'ils sont accessibles a
I'utilisateur.
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8 Conditions during testing

8.1 The tests shall be made in the specified frequency band, while the apparatus is operated
as intended in the most susceptible operating mode, as described by the manufacturer,
consistent with usual operation.

Tests shall be carried out under the conditions specified in CISPR 14 where applicable.
The tests shall be carried out within the specified or typical environmental range for the
apparatus, and at its rated supply voltage and frequency. If the apparatus can be set at
different levels (for example speed, temperature), a setting below maximum shall be used,
preferably at approximately 50 % level.

with different appliances, the associated device sh ith~at’least one appropriate

representative hosting appliance, selected by f the associated device, in
order to check conformity of the associated seg with which it is intended to
operate. The hosting appliance shall be c ve of'series produced appliances and shall

be typical.

However, the manufacturer
takes precedence.

8.2 Where applicabl
susceptibility. If
shall be tested

8.3 The test
during each ¢
for the test

8.4 The té ng e.m. fields and current injection are carried out during the scan
time while, at\rand the selected modes of the EUT are set into operation. In addition, tests
are performed at five
operation:

8.5.\(For manual selection of the mode of operation, the test may be interrupted, or care
should be taken that the operator does not influence the test results.

8.6 In case of an EUT with an automatic cycling programme, the scan time shall be started at

(] VA LL - L L L b L 4L ) - Ll b b L L b L bl
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the cycle is finished.

8.7 Service programmes shall be tested if they are user accessible.
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